
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Monday 30 July 2018
3.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  Kate Taylor, Chair
Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Pengelly, Stevens and Smith.

Independent Members:
Mr R Clarke
Mr I Stewart

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Rickman/ Jamie 
Sheldon
T 01752  668000
E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 20 July 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Audit and Governance Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
Agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - To Follow

6. Annual Report to Those Charged with Governance - To 
Follow

7. Internal Audit Interim Follow-Up Report (Pages 9 - 12)

8. Operational Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 13 - 16)

9. Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report  (Pages 17 - 60)

10. Counter Fraud Report  (Pages 61 - 70)

11. Delegated Decision Publication Dates (Pages 71 - 72)

12. Key Decision Threshold and Forward Plan  (Pages 73 - 82)

13. Lord Mayoralty Update 

14. Tracking Resolutions (Pages 83 - 84)

15. Work Programme  (Pages 85 - 90)

The committee will receive the work programme.







Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

Audit and Governance Committee

Thursday 31 May 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair.
Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Pengelly, Pete Smith and Stevens.

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Clarke and Mr Stewart.

Also in attendance: Lisa Clampin (External auditor), Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Glenda Favor-
Ankersen (Head of Electoral Services), Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner), Andrew 
Hardingham (Interim Joint Strategic Director Transformation and Change), Carolyn Haynes 
(Financial Controller), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor), Robert Hutchins (Head of Devon 
Audit Partnership), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Sian Millard (Oversight & Governance Manager),
Helen Rickman (Democratic Adviser) and Sue Rouse (Senior Project Manager).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and appoint a Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Kate Taylor as Chair and appointed 
Councillor Dr Mahony as Vice Chair of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2018-2019.

2. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of conduct:

Name Subject Reason Interest
Councillor 
Kate 
Taylor

Annual Governance 
Statement

Employee of Livewell SW Personal

3. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

5. Terms of Reference  

Siân Millard (Oversight & Governance Manager) presented the Terms of Reference item and 
advised M
[...]
nternal audit;



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

(4) approve and Annual Governance Statement prior to signature by the Leader, 
Chief Executive and Interim Strategic Director for Transformation & Change 
(S.151 Officer);

(5) amend the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to clarify that the Audit & 
Governance Committee currently had two independent Members however 
there was a vacancy for 1 further Independent Member.

10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18  

Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) presented the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 and 
advised Members that they were due to be published by the Council today (31 May 2018) and 
would be available for public inspection for 30 days as of 1 June 2018. 

The Audit & Governance Committee noted the report and the ‘authorised for issue’ date (26 July 
2018) for the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18.

11. Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2017/18  

Chris Flower (Finance Business Partner) presented the Annual Report on Treasury Management 
Activities 2017/18. 

The following points were highlighted to Members:

(a) as a result of the European Directive, Markets in Financial Instruments 
Directive (MiFID II), from 3 January 2018 Local Authorities were automatically 
treated as retail clients but could ‘opt up’ to professional client status, 
providing certain criteria was met  - Plymouth had met the conditions to opt 
up to professional status and had done so to maintain its MiFID II status;

(b) the Council’s Treasury Management Board has determined it was more cost 
effective to borrow short term loans instead of fixing in at higher long term 
rates;

(c) during 2017/18 the Council’s investment and cash balances ranged between 
£70-£100 million due to timing differences between income and expenditure

(d) the Council confirmed compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 
which were set out in February 2017 as part of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

1. to note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18;

2. to refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 to Full Council for 
approval.



Audit and Governance Committee Thursday 31 May 2018

12. BDO Verbal Update  

Lisa Clampin (BDO) presented the BDO verbal update and advised Members that the interim 
audit had been completed and her colleagues were working towards sign off which was required 
at the end of July 2018. 

Members noted the update.

13. Work Programme  

Members discussed the work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to add the following items:

 The Elections Process;

 The Polling Place Review;

 Internal Audit Annual Report – Manager specific issues ‘requiring 
improvement’

Under this item the Chair advised Members of her intention to move future Audit & Governance 
Committee meetings to Mondays at 4pm. The Democratic Support Adviser informed Members 
that new dates would be emailed and subsequently updated on the Council’s website. 





OFFICIAL  

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
  
Subject:    Internal Audit Interim Follow-Up Report  

Committee:    Audit and Governance Committee 

Date:    30 July 2018 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry  

CMT Member:   Andrew Hardingham (Strategic Director    
                            Transformation & Change) 

Author: Robert Hutchins, Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
                                                      Brenda Davis, Audit Manager 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 306710 
    email: robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk  
             brenda.davis@devonaudit.gov.uk   

Ref:    Your ref. AUD/BD 

Key Decision: No   
 
Part: I    
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
At the Audit and Governance Committee on 31 May 2018 members were presented with the 
2017/18 Internal Audit Annual report which provided a summary of the work undertaken by Devon 
Audit Partnership during 2017/18 along with an audit opinion on the adequacy of internal control. 
 
Members discusse
[...]
ective risk management arrangements 

are in place.  A fundamental element of Corporate Governance, a risk managed approach to decision 

making will enable the council to achieve its objectives and deliver services more efficiently and cost 

effectively. 

 

The management of risk principles and processes equally apply at operational level, supporting 

improved performance, integration with corporate planning, projects, change programmes and 

partnerships.   

 

This report now outlines the continuing progress being made across Services in delivering 

Operational Risk and Opportunity Registers in line with the Council’s shared vision and priorities. 

 

The total number of operational risks now reported has increased from 112 to 121, comprising of 1 

high (red) risk, 76 medium (amber) risks and 44 low (green) risks.   

         
The Councils Corporate Plan 2016/19:   

 

Operational Risk and Opportunity Registers are aligned to Corporate Plan Performance Framework 

Outcomes.  This ensures that appropriate links are identified with individual risks where control 

action contributes to delivery of a key corporate objective. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

None arising specifically from this report but control measures identified in risk and opportunity 

registers could have financial or resource implications. 

   



Version 1.0 20180716  OFFICIAL 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

None arising specifically from this report but community safety and health and safety issues and risks 
are taken into account in the preparation of risk and opportunity registers.  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required.   

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

    Note and endorse the current
[...]
k at both strategic and operational level. 

 

6.4 The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy will provide staff with a process for 

identifying threats or risks that includes becoming more outcome focussed. 

 

6.5 The Operational Risk Management Group is continuing to work with departmental Risk 

Champions to further develop consistent application of risk management considerations 

across all operations of the Council. 

 

6.6 The next operational risk report will be presented to Audit and Governance Committee in 

December 2018. 

 

 



Version 1.0 20180717  OFFICIAL 

 

  

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Risk and Opportunity Management – Annual Report  

Committee:    Audit & Governance Committee 

Date:    30 July 2018 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Julie Hosking, Corporate Risk Advisor 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 304495 
    email: julie.hosking@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    PR/JKH 

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I   
 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report summarises the work carried out during 2017/18 to develop the Council’s approach to 

risk and opportunity management and covers: 

 Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy 

 Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 

 Plymouth City Council/NEW Devon CCG Joint Risk Register 

 Performance and Risk 

 Internal Audit Report 

 Focus for 2018/2019 
         
The Corporate Plan 2016 - 19:   

 

Maintaining sound systems of internal control and risk management enables the council to monitor 

and review the key risks that may prevent it from achieving its corporate and service objectives. 

          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

None arising specifically from this report. 

   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

 The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy specifically supports the council’s overall 

governance arrangements  

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Not required.  



Version 1.0 20180717  OFFICIAL 

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 
That Audit and Governance Committee Note the following: 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report.   

 Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2018-20. 

 Internal Audit Risk Management Follow-up Report 2017/18. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

Effective risk management processes are an essential element of internal control and as such are an  

Important element of good corporate governance.  For this reason alternative options are not 

applicable. 

 

Published work / information: 

Previous Annual Reports to the Audit Committee 

 

Background papers: 

 
 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

          

    

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin Pl18.19.

48 
Leg  Mon 

Off 

 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member , Oversight and Governance Manager 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes   



Version 1.0 20180717  OFFICIAL 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 This report summarises the work carried out during 2017/18 to further develop the Council’s 

approach to risk and opportunity management. 

 

1.2 The review covers: 

 

 Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy 

 Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups 

 Plymouth City Council/NEW Devon CCG Joint Risk Register 

 Performance and Risk 

 Internal Audit Report 

 Focus for 2018/2019 
 

2.0 Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 

 

2.1 The Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and 

process designed to support Members and officers in ensuring that the Council is able to 

discharge its risk management responsibilities fully. 

 

2.2 The strategy is reviewed annually to ensure it remains curr
[...]


The Devon Audit Partnership has been formed under a joint committee arrangement comprising of 
Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be recognised as a high quality internal audit service 
in the public sector.  We work with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that 
will assist them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  In carrying 
out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards along with other 
best practice and professional standards. 

The Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services to all; if you 
have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or standards, the Head of Partnership 
would be pleased to receive them at robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk . 

This report is protectively marked in accordance with the National 
Protective Marking Scheme. It is accepted that issues raised may well need 
to be discussed with other officers within the Council, the report itself 
should only be copied/circulated/disclosed to anyone outside of the 
organisation in line with the organisation’s disclosure policies.  

This report is prepared for the organisation’s use.  We can take no 
responsibility to any third party for any reliance they might place upon it. 





Version 0.1 20170323

 
PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Corporate Fraud Team – Annual Report 

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 26 June 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry

CMT Member: Andrew Hardingham (Strategic Director for Transformation and 

Change)

Author: Ken Johnson, Corporate Fraud Team Manager

Contact details Tel:  01752 307625
email: ken.johnson@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: AS/CFT

Key Decision: No 

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

This report summarises the work carried out during 2017/18 by the Corporate Fraud Team in order 
to counter fraudulent threats to the Council’s budget and reputation.

The Corporate Plan:

[...]
mailto:Corporate.fraud@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:socialhousingfraud@plymouth.gov.uk




PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Executive Decision Publication – Amendment to Constitution

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 30 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Cllr Peter Smith, Deputy Leader

CMT Member: Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive

Author:  Ross Jago, Senior Governance Advisor

Contact details: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The purpose of this report is to amend the day on which Executive Decisions are 
normally published from Mondays to Wednesdays. 

Under the current process decisions taken at Cabinet are not published until the following 
Monday and are then subject to a further call–in period of a week.  

Changing the day on which all decisions are published will bring Cabinet decisions 
into line with the standard call-in timescales. 
 

Corporate Plan:

The Executive Decision making process is a central element of the Democratic 
process of the Council which supports the Democratic value of the Corporate Plan. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

As this is a change to internal business process there are no anticipated financial 
implications. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety 
and Risk Management:

None



Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Agree to recommend to Council that the constitution is amended to reflect that the day on 
which executive decisions are usually published is Wednesday. (Part C of the Constitution 
Para 4.4)

Reason:  The change would lead to efficiencies in the decision making process. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not accepting the change would not lead to effciencies in the decision making process. 

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin djn1
8.19.
50

Leg lt/30
867/
1607

Mon 
Off

lt/30
867/
1607

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member – Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 



OFFICIAL 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Key Decision Definition – Amendment to Constitution

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 30 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Cllr Peter Smith, Deputy Leader

CMT Member: Giles Perritt, Assistant Chief Executive

Author:  Ross Jago, Senior Governance Advisor

Contact details: ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

The purpose of this report is to propose changes to the definition of a key decision.  Approval 
will provide additional responsibility and accountability to individual cabinet members for 
decisions in their portfolio area, improve the efficiency of the decision making process, and 
maintain open and transparent decision making which remains subject to scrutiny and call in.  

The report also outlines the role and process of the Forward Plan and the Call-in process for 
executive decisions. 

Corporate Plan:

The Executive Decision making process is a central element of the Democratic process of the 
Council which supports the Democratic values of the Corporate Plan. 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

As this is a change to internal business process there are no anticipated financial implications. 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

None

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No



OFFICIAL 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Agree to -

1. recommend to Council that the new definition of a Key Decision as outlined at appendix one 
is adopted;

Reason:  Approval will provide additional responsibility and accountability to individual cabinet 
members for decisions in their portfolio area, improving the efficiency of the decision making 
process. 

2. note the Forward Plan and Call-in processes;

Reason: Established Forward Plan and Call-in processes are consistent with the Law and processes 
conducted by other local authorities. 

3. subject to (1) above, delegate to the Monitoring Officer any required consequential 
amendments to the constitution for Council approval in September. 

Reason: To ensure consistency across the constitution. 

Alternative options considered and rejected:

Not accepting the change would not lead to efficiencies in the decision making process. 

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:  

Fin akh1
8.19.
49

Leg lt/30
878/
1807

Mon 
Off

lt/30
878/
1807

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member – Giles Perritt
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes 



OFFICIAL 



OFFICIAL 

1.0 Key Decision Definition and Thresholds 

1.1 Key decisions are significant decisions to be made either by the Cabinet, or by Cabinet 
members or officers when acting under delegated authority from the Cabinet.

1.2 In order to assist potential decision-makers within a local authority to reach consistent and 
objective judgements and to ensure the public are clear about what is regarded as significant 
locally, the local authority should agree and publish limits above which items are deemed 
significant. 

1.3 The last review of the key decision threshold was in 2014 when the threshold for savings 
treated as key decisions was raised.  Since that time costs have increased, there has been 
sustained growth in construction price and consumer prices indices and the national living 
wage has driven the cost of service delivery.  In addition to rising costs, Cabinet members 
and officers continue to look for signif
[...]
me identifying specific areas of the council where 
improvements were required and for this to be reported back to the Audit & Governance Committee 
with the appropriate Managers in attendance.

Officers emailed on 14 
June 2018.

31 May 2018

Minute 65. Annual 
Governance 
Statement 2017/18

Audit & Governance Members agreed to – 

(5) amend the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 to clarify that the Audit & Governance Committee 
currently had two independent Members however there was a vacancy for 1 further Independent 
Member.

DSO emailed responsible 
officer on 14 June 2018 
to make the necessary 
changes.

31 May 2018

Minute 67. Annual 
Report on Treasury 
Management 
Activities 2017/18

Audit & Governance Members agreed to – 

2. to refer the Treasury Management Annual Report 2017/18 to Full Council for approval.

This recommendation 
was submitted to 25 June 
2018 Full Council 
meeting.



Audit & Governance Committee – Tracking Resolutions

Tracking Decisions – May 2018 Official

Minute No. Resolution Progress
631 May 2018

Minute 69. Work 
Programme

Members discussed the work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to add the following items:
 The Elections Process;
 The Polling Place Review;
 Internal Audit Annual Report – Manager specific issues ‘requiring improvement’

Under this item the Chair advised Members of her intention to move future Audit & Governance
Committee meetings to Mondays at 4pm. The Democratic Support Adviser informed Members that new 
dates would be emailed and subsequently updated on the Council’s website.

These items have been 
added to the work 
programme – dates are 
still to be scheduled.

New Audit & 
Governance Committee 
dates have been agreed 
by the Chair and will be 
sent around to Members.

Greyed out box = action completed



Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

2018 2019
Item Lead Officer M 31 J J 30 A S O 1 N D 10 J F M 11 A M
Draft Statement of Accounts 
2017/18 and Annual 
Governance Statement

Carolyn Haynes
*

Strategic 
[...]
id Northey

*

Terms of Reference for Audit & 
Governance Committee

Andrew 
Hardingham/ Sian 
Millard

*



Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19

2018 2019
Item Lead Officer M 31 J J 30 A S O 1 N D 10 J F M 11 A M

Independent Remuneration 
Panel Review Sian Millard *

Review of Rolling Work Plan Lead Officer/DSO *

Items to be Scheduled 2019/20




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Internal Audit Interim Follow-Up Report
	8 Operational Risk Monitoring Report
	9 Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report
	App A Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2018
	Appendix B Internal Audit Risk Management Follow Up Report 201718 Final

	10 Counter Fraud Report
	11 Delegated Decision Publication Dates
	12 Key Decision Threshold and Forward Plan
	14 Tracking Resolutions
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday 30 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair.
Councillor Dr Mahony, Vice Chair.
Councillors Smith, Stevens and Carson (Substituting for Councillor Mrs Pengelly)

Co-opted Representatives: Mr Stewart

Apologies for absence: Mr Clarke and Councillor Mrs Pengelly (Councillor Carson Substituting)

Also in attendance: Siân Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager), Andrew Hardingham 
(Director for Strategic Transformation and Change), Brenda Davis (Audit Manager), Julie Hosking 
(Corporate Risk Advisor), Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager), Ross Jago (Senior 
Governance Advisor), Chris Wlaznik (Audit Manager BDO), Donald Plane (BDO), Carolyn 
Haynes (Financial Controller), Chris Flower ( Finance Business Partner Capital Treasury and 
Management), Linda Torney (Assistant Head of Legal Services) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic 
Advisor).

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

14. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

15. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2018 were approved as an accurate record. 

16. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item, the Chair proposed changing the order of business to take the Statement of 
Accounts 2017/18 and the Annual Report Charged to those with Governance as the last two 
items. The chair also proposed adjourning prior to these items so that members could be briefed 
on the supplementary information that was provided on the day.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed the Chair’s proposals.

Order of Business  

With the permission of the Chair, the order of business was amended, as set out below 
in the minutes.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

17. Internal Audit Interim Follow-Up Report  

Brenda Davis (Audit Manager) presented the Internal Audit Interim Follow-Up Report highlighting 
the following points to Members:

 this was a follow up report that was requested at Audit and Governance Committee on 31 
May 2018;

 discussed the “improvements required” areas in the report.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed to note the findings within the report.

18. Operational Risk Monitoring Report  

Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor) presented the Operational Risk Monitoring Report 
highlighting the following points to Members:

 outlined the continuing progress being made across Services in delivering Operational Risk 
and Opportunity Registers in line with the Council’s shared vision and priorities;

 the total number of operational risks now reported has increased from 112 to 121, 
comprising of 1high (red) risk, 76 medium (amber) risks and 44 low (green) risks.

Members discussed the following:

 how frequently risk are monitored

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed note and endorse the current position with regard to 
operational risk and opportunity management.

19. Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report  

Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor) presented the Risk and Opportunity Management Annual 
Report highlighting the following points to Members:

 the work carried out during 2017/18 to develop the Council’s approach to risk and 
opportunity management;

 the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy;
 the Corporate and Operational Risk Management Groups;
 the Plymouth City Council/NEW Devon CCG Joint Risk Register;
 the performance and risks;
 the Internal Audit Report;
 the Focus for 2018/2019;

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

1. to note the Risk and Opportunity Management Annual Report.
2. to note the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 2018-20.
3. to note the Internal Audit Risk Management Follow-up Report 2017/18.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

20. Counter Fraud Report  

Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager) presented the Counter Fraud Report highlighting 
the following points to Members:

 summarised the work carried out during 2017/18 by the Corporate Fraud Team in order 
to counter fraudulent threats to the Council’s budget and reputation.

Members discussed the following:

 advertising the Fraud E-Learning training to Councillors;
 the breakdown of internal and external allegations;
 whether it was cost effective to have more staff if it generates income;
 how information is shared between law enforcement agencies;
 exploring the possibility of using apprentices to assist with work.

Action - Ken Johnson (Counter Fraud Services Manager) to send the Fraud E-Learning training 
package to Councillors

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed to note the Annual Report.

21. Delegated Decision Publication Dates  

Ross Jago (Senior Governance Advisor) presented the Delegated Decision Publication Dates 
report highlighting the following points to Members:

 the proposal to amend the day on which Executive Decisions were normally published 
from Mondays to Wednesdays;

 changing the day on which all decisions were published will bring Cabinet decisions into line 
with the standard call-in timescales;

 how under the current process decisions taken at Cabinet are not published until the 
following Monday and were then subject to a further call–in period of a week.

Members discussed the following:

 Possible further delegations of power to  the Audit & Governance Committee.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed to recommend to Council that the Constitution is 
amended to reflect that the day on which executive decisions are usually published is Wednesday. 
(Part C of the Constitution Para 4.4)

22. Key Decision Threshold and Forward Plan  

Ross Jago (Senior Governance Advisor) presented the Key Decision Threshold and Forward Plan 
report highlighting the following points to Members:



Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

 the proposed changes to the definition of a key decision;

 the changes will provide additional responsibility and accountability to individual cabinet 
members for decisions in their portfolio area;

 the improved efficiency of the decision making process;

 the changes would still maintain open and transparent decision making;

 decisions would still remain subject to scrutiny and call in;

 the process of the Forward Plan and the Call-in process for executive decisions.

Members discussed the following:

 the rationale for the requested change.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

1. to recommend to Council that the new definition of a Key Decision as outlined at 
appendix one is adopted;

2. to note the Forward Plan and Call-in processes;
3. subject to (1) above, delegate to the Monitoring Officer any required consequential 

amendments to the constitution for Council approval in September.

23. Lord Mayoralty Update  

Siân Millard (Oversight and Governance Manager) gave the committee an update on Lord 
Mayoralty highlighting the following points to Members:

 the procedure for flag pole being raised at Elliot Terrace when the Lord Mayor stays 
overnight and the health and safety issues surrounding this. This practice had been paused 
and solutions were being explored. 

Members discussed the following:

 an issue regarding a recent dinner at a civic event and that refunds had been offered to 
those affected.

The Audit & Governance Committee noted the update.

24. Tracking Resolutions  

Members noted the update.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

25. Work Programme  

Members discussed the work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to add the following items:

 Whistle Blowing and Anti-Fraud
 Strategic Risk Register
 Key election dates

26. Statement of Accounts 2017/18 - To Follow  

The Committee adjourned to have sight of the supplementary information provided to members.

Carolyn Haynes (Financial Controller) presented the Statement of Accounts 2017/18 highlighted 
the following points to Members:

 the Council’s draft Statutory Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2018 were 
prepared and approved ready for our external auditors by the Interim Joint Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Change on 31 May 2018;

 the Accounts had now been audited and were being presented to Audit Committee for 
approval;

 the Accounts and Audit Regulations require the accounts to be formally approved and 
published on or before 31 July 2018;

 the Issues raised by the auditor were outlined in the report, including a summary of the 
changes made since the draft accounts were produced.

Members discussed the following:

 authorising the Interim Director for Transformation and Change (section 151) officer to 
agree minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts before 31 July 2018 deadline.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

1. to note the amendments made to the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 as agreed with 
the Auditor, and outlined in this report.

2. to approve The Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 as attached at Appendix A.

3. to authorise the Letter of Representation attached at Appendix B of the report for 
submission to the Auditor.

4. approve the Statement of Accounts and authorise the Interim Director for Transformation 
and Change (Section 151 Officer) to agree any minor amendments following confirmation 
of the auditor’s report, subject to any such amendments not having an impact on the 
Council tax payer.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday 30 July 2018

27. Annual Report to Those Charged with Governance - To Follow  

The Committee adjourned to have sight of the supplementary information provided to members.

Chris Wlaznik (Audit Manager BDO) And Donald Plane (BDO) presented the Annual Report To 
Those Charged With Governance highlighting the following points to Members:

 summarised the results of completing the planned audit approach for the year ended 31 
March 2018;

 that this report was an integral part of BDO’s communication strategy with Plymouth City 
Council;

 that this report had been prepared solely for the use of the Audit and Governance 
Committee and those charged with Governance.

The Audit & Governance Committee agreed:

 to note the report


